

No. 22-721

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAMIAN MCELRATH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF GEORGIA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

F. ANDREW HESSICK  
160 Ridge Road  
Chapel Hill, NC 27599

H. MADDOX KILGORE  
CARLOS J. RODRIGUEZ  
KILGORE & RODRIGUEZ,  
LLC  
36 Ayers Avenue  
Marietta, GA 30060

RICHARD A. SIMPSON  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
ELIZABETH E. FISHER  
WILEY REIN LLP  
2050 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 719-7314  
rsimpson@wiley.law

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 29, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv  
OPINIONS BELOW .....1  
JURISDICTION .....1  
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....1  
INTRODUCTION.....2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9  
ARGUMENT ..... 13  
    I. The Double Jeopardy Clause prohibits  
    retrying a defendant on a charge of which he  
    has previously been acquitted..... 13  
        A. The Double Jeopardy Clause prohibits  
        retrial on charges of which a defendant has  
        been acquitted, even if the verdict was  
        erroneous..... 13  
        B. The Georgia Supreme Court’s distinction  
        between repugnant verdicts and merely  
        inconsistent verdicts does not change the  
        Double Jeopardy Clause analysis. .... 18

II.	The Georgia Supreme Court’s repugnancy exception conflicts with the purpose and history of the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	24
A.	The values underlying the Double Jeopardy Clause do not support an exception for repugnant verdicts. ....	25
B.	History confirms that repugnancy is not a basis for permitting retrial on a charge of which the defendant has been acquitted. ....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	10, 11, 15, 21, 23
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) .....	10, 39
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	31
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	14
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012) .....	20
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016) .....	10, 14, 16, 17, 19, 26
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 218 (Fla. 2007) .....	23
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	23
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978) .....	11, 27

<i>DeSacia v. State</i> , 469 P.2d 369 (Alaska 1970) .....	23
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	28
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932) .....	10, 16, 30
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013) .....	15, 21, 22
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962) .....	10, 11, 21, 23
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	10, 13, 15, 16, 25, 27, 36
<i>Hannaball v. Spalding</i> , 1 Root 86 (Conn. Super. 1783) .....	36
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020) .....	18
<i>King v. Melling</i> (1697), 87 Eng. Rep. 698 .....	35
<i>The King v. Read</i> (1660), 83 Eng. Rep. 271 (K.B.) (1 Lev. 9) .....	32
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023) .....	21

<i>Nagel v. State</i> , 427 S.E.2d 490 (Ga. 1993) .....	18
<i>People v. DeLee</i> , 26 N.E.3d 210 (N.Y. 2014) .....	23
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 207 Ill. 2d 122 (2003) .....	23
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	21
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Terry</i> , 478 P.3d 1026 (Utah 2020) .....	23
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	28
<i>Raven’s Case</i> (1664), 84 Eng. Rep. 1065 .....	32
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 353 S.E.2d 598 (Ga. Ct. App. 1987) .....	18
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005) .....	40
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1594 (2023) .....	20, 22, 34, 40

<i>State v. Halstead</i> , 791 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2010).....	23
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 855 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. 1993) .....	23
<i>Stevens v. Georgia</i> , 350 S.E.2d 21 (Ga. 1986) .....	4
<i>United States v. Gibert</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1287 (C.C.D. Mass. 1834) .....	12, 29, 32, 35, 38
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971).....	11, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	10, 14, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Maybury</i> , 274 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	30
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Sanges</i> , 144 U.S. 310 (1892).....	33
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	25

<i>Vaux's Case</i> (1591), 76 Eng. Rep. 992 (K.B.).....	34
--	----

### **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2
Ark. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 9.....	37
Iowa Const. of 1846, art. 1, § 12 .....	37
Mich. Const. of 1850, art. VI, § 29 .....	37
Miss. Const. of 1890, art. III, § 22 .....	37
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 10 .....	37
N.H. Const. of 1784, art. XVI.....	36
N.J. Const. of 1844, art. I, § 10 .....	37
Okla. Const. of 1907, art. II, § 21.....	37
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 10 .....	36
R.I. Const. of 1842, art. I, § 7.....	37
S.C. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 18 .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1

O.C.G.A. § 15-18-6.....	6
O.C.G.A. §§ 16-3-2 to 16-3-3.....	4
O.C.G.A. § 17-7-131.....	4, 18
O.C.G.A. § 45-15-3.....	6

### **Other Authorities**

1 ANNALS OF CONG. (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) .....	38
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>New Commentaries on the Criminal Law upon a System of Legal Exposition</i> (8th ed. 1892) .....	39, 40
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	31, 32, 34
2 <i>Bracton on the Laws and Customs of England</i> (George E. Woodbine ed., Samuel E. Thorne trans., 1968) .....	31
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1816).....	34
2 Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae: The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (London, E. & R. Nutt & R. Gosling 1736).....	32, 33

2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown, or, A System of the Principal Matters Relating to That Subject, Digested Under Their Proper Heads</i> (London, Eliz. Nutt & R. Gosling 1721).....	31, 32, 33, 34, 35
1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (George F. Comstock ed., 11th ed. 1867).....	36
Arthur P. Scott, <i>Criminal Law in Colonial Virginia</i> (1930) .....	36
William Shakespeare, <i>Romeo and Juliet</i> , act II, sc. 2 .....	20
Thomas Starkie, <i>Treatise on Criminal Pleading, with Precedents of Indictments, Special Pleas</i> (1824) .....	33
Joseph Story, <i>Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1840).....	29
